
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Connected Communities 

Date: Wednesday 28th February, 2024 

Time: 2:00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, The Cube, George Street, Corby NN17 1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic 
Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the EAP Connected Communities 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bunday (Chair), Valerie Anslow, Wendy Brackenbury, Bert Jackson, Ian 
Jelley, Richard Levell and Elliot Prentice 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence 

 
  

 
02   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2023 

 
 5 - 8 

 
Items for Discussion  

04   Update to North Northamptonshire Council 
Unacceptable Behaviour Policy 
 

Simon Mills 9 - 22 

 
05   North Northamptonshire Council Complaints 

Remedy Policy 
 

Simon Mills 23 - 34 

 
06   Executive Forward Plan 

 
David Pope 35 - 50 

 
07   Forward List of Items for the EAP 

 
19th April 2024 - Draft Compliments, Comments 
and Complaints Policy 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

08   Close of Meeting 
 

  
 

Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
 
 
 

Proper Officer 
8th February 2024 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope 
01536 535661 
 
 
Public Participation and Attendance 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services Officer or email  
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
[...]
cordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Connected Communities 
 
At 10.00 am on Friday 20th October, 2023 in the Council Chamber, The Cube, George 
Street, Corby NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair)   
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Ian Jelley 
Councillor Elliot Prentice 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Valerie Anslow and Richard Levell. 
Apologies were also received from Adele Wylie and Janice Gotts. 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations received.  
 
 

21 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2023  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

22 Developing the Council's Approach to Communication  
 
The Council’s Assistant Chief Executive, Guy Holloway attended the meeting and 
provided a presentation with regard to the development of the Council’s approach to 
communication. 
  
The meeting heard that the Council was reviewing its approach to communications 
with an aim of developing a new Communications Strategy. It was noted that while 
there were positive aspects to the current approach, there remained areas for 
improvement. 
  
The panel was provided with details of factors that guided the Council’s approach to 
communication, noting that communication activity should mirror and enforce the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. The values of the Council were highlighted, with the 
meeting noting that methods of communication should demonstrate these values. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  
The following aims were set out as being targets for achievement in terms of 
communications 
  

       Informing residents, customers and other stakeholders of relevant information 
       Explaining how to access services and detailing what was available  
       Engagement with stakeholders in policy development and decision-making  
       Provision of timely, relevant and accurate information  
       Helping customers to help themselves  
       Attracting the right attention to the area 

  
The panel noted a number of constraints to achieving the targets set out above, 
including time and information overload, the digital divide, cultural and language 
barriers, misinformation and misunderstanding. Limited resources and the 
complexities of communication were also factors facing the Council. 
  
The meeting was provided with details of the Council's customers and key 
stakeholders, who covered a wide range of individuals, organisations and sectors. It 
was noted that there was a need to engage with all of these stakeholders when 
developing policy and making decisions, while being mindful of the need to target 
stakeholder groups through a variety of communication mediums to allow for better 
coverage.  
  
The panel heard that there was a vision to allow customers to access services 24/7 
rather than just by visiting the Council offices in person or making contact by 
telephone. Early interventions and access to relevant advice first time could assist in 
stemming issues further down the line, with examples provided including debt advice 
and housing issues.  
  
It was considered that members had a very important role in the Council’s 
communication approach, not only with their constituents, but also in developing the 
Council’s communication strategy.  
  
The meeting heard that following unitarisation a corporate identity had to be 
formulated, with details of the brand guidelines detailed to the meeting that would 
allow all communications to be issued in a standard, cohesive manner. It was also 
noted that there was a variety of content issued by the Council in the form of press 
releases. In addition, there was a significant number of high-level conversations 
undertaken with local media services that was a positive route of circulating the 
Council’s messages.  
  
Reference was made to the Council’s website, the panel noting that customers could 
undertake a wide range of business at a time that suited them, although it was heard 
that use of the website could also present challenges in access and navigation. The 
meeting heard that individuals could sign up for updates on specific areas of interest 
and there was a desire to develop that approach going forward. 
  
Statistics were provided for the number of hits on the Council’s website as well as 
engagement with the Council’s social media accounts and reference was made to the 
 Leader’
[...]
elephony system requiring implementation 
       Keeping the public updated on housing repairs and maintenance 
       Management and access to the Council’s CRM system 
       The Council’s intranet function 

  
The Chair thanked the Assistant Chief Executive for his presentation. 
 
 

23 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for 1st October 2023 to 31st January 2024 was noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



24 Forward List of Items for the EAP  
 
The forward list of items for the EAP was considered. 
 
 

25 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 10.54 am 
 

Page 8



1 

 
 
 

Connected Communities  
Executive Advisory Panel 

 
16th February 2024 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – North Northamptonshire Council Unacceptable Customer Behaviour 
Policy 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek feedback on a proposed revision of the 

North Northamptonshire Council ‘Unacceptable or Unreasonable 
Communications and Behaviour policy’ ahead of presentation to Members of 
the Executive. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. The was drafted by Future Northants for implementation at vesting day.  A 

review is now required to ensure the policy reflects North Northamptonshire 

Report Title 
 

Update to North Northamptonshire Council 
Unacceptable Behaviour Policy 
 

Lead Member Cllr Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Report Author Simon Mills – Assistant Director Customer Experience  
simon.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedul
[...]
ustomer Services and 

Health, Safety & Wellbeing teams, in consultation with our recognised trade 
unions and service users.   

 
4.3. The policy was reviewed alongside the internal staff alert register of recorded 

potential risk, and reported incidents of unacceptable behaviours to ensure a 
robust consideration of issues  
 

4.4. The policy will inform the handling of difficult and contentious situations, 
ensuring that staff, contractors and customers understand the Council 
prioritises health, safety and wellbeing always 
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. The existing policy was drafted by Future Northants program and adopted for 

vesting day.  It is now time to review and revise the council’s policy to ensure it 

Page 10



3 

best suits the needs of North Northamptonshire Council and is informed by 
experience and evolved working practice. 

 
5.2. The proposed policy has been consulted on widely between internal services, 

colleagues and our recognised unions combining experience and knowledge to 
address the requirement of assuring safety of staff, contractors and customers 
and provide practical measures for managing unacceptable behaviour.  

 
5.3. Key changes are format and specificity. It addresses the generality of the 

original policy, providing clarity around what is classed as unacceptable 
behaviour and how the council will manage those behaviours. 

 
5.4. A choice to retain the current policy could undermine confidence of the staff that 

assurance of health, safety and wellbeing is a corporate priority. 
 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. If approved, the draft policy will be communicated to colleagues and replace the 
current policy on the Council’s website. 

 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1. Resources, Financial and Transformation 

 
7.1.1. There are no resource or financial implications arising from the proposal in this 

report.  
 

 
7.2. Legal and Governance 

 
7.2.1. The draft policy has been reviewed b
[...]
nected Communities  
Executive Advisory Panel 

 
16th February 2024 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft North Northamptonshire Complaints Remedy Policy 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek comments and feedback in relation to the 

North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Remedy Policy, which was 
designed to support services in assessing complaints at stage one, stage two 
and Ombudsman scale points. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1. North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Handling Policy confirms that 

complainants have statutory rights when raising a dispute around loss of service 
or maladministration.  The Complaints Remedy Policy will enable services to 
make more consistent decisions informed by Ombudsman guidance as to how 
best to address injustice arising from maladministration or loss of service arising 
from fault of the Council.    

 

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Complaints Remedy Policy 
 

Lead Member Cllr Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 

Report Author Simon Mills – Assistant Director Customer Experience  
simon.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

N/A 

Which Corporate Plan priority does the report most closely 
align with? Our priorities for the future | North Northamptonshire 
Council (northnorthants.gov.uk)  

Modern public 
services 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.mills@northnorthants.gov.uk
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future


 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Connected Communities EAP consider the draft 

North Northamptonshire Complaints Remedy Policy and provide feedback 
prior to submission of the policy to Executive for approval at its meeting on 
14th March 2024.  

 
 

3.2    Reason for Recommendations: To ensure that the Executive Advisory the 
council has in place a policy reflecting best practice to advise and inform 
decision making on remedying complaints. 

 
3.3      Alternative Option Considered: Adopt no policy and instead decision making 

continues to be informed on a case-by-case basis with no defined corporate 
response and the potential for contradictory decision making. 

 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1. Complainants have a statutory right to escalate a complaint to the appropriate 

Ombudsman Service should the complainant remain dissatisfied with the 
response to the complaint.  This is confirmed in the Council’s Compliments, 
Comments & Complaints Policy. 

 
4.2. The Ombudsman Services have an expectation that when things have gone 

wrong resulting in injustice, the Council will put things right (remedy) without 
delay and where the Council does not do that, it is at risk of the Ombudsman 
Services upholding complaints against them, making its own recommendations 
and publicly highlighting the failure.   
 

4.3. The Council currently has no policy to guide the offering of remedy for injustice 
arising from maladministration or loss of service, and as a result decision 
making in this area lacks prescription and clarity and is administered on a case-
by-case basis giving rise to the potential for contradictory decision making. 

 
4.4. This proposal is to introduce a new policy to inform decision which confirms the 

Council’s approach to remedy. 
 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1. A decision to offer remedy should be informed by guidance and outcomes of 

the Ombudsman Services as well as the values of North Northamptonshire 
Council.  

 
5.2. A policy would confirm such circumstances where it would be appropriate to 

offer remedy and what form a remedy could take.  
 

5.3. The current arrangements are inefficient, resulting in both delay and 
inconsistency in decision making and will likely result in continued customer 
dissatisfaction with complaint outcomes.  

Page 24



 

 
5.4. A choice to not adopt a policy could result in poor reputation should the lack of 

policy be highlighted by an Ombudsman Service. 
 

6. Next Steps 
 

6.1. Feedback from this meeting will be factored into the final draft policy submitted 
to the Executive for approval at its meeting on 14th March 2024. 
 

6.2. If approved, this policy will be published internally to inform decision making. 
 
 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1. Resources and Financial and Transformation 

 
7.1.1. Financial implications arising from remedy could decrease if the Council 

introduces this policy. Ombudsman Services have the option to award or 
increase remedy offers where the Council has failed to follow good practice 
guidance.  The policy has the potential to add efficiencies and reduce delay and 
increase satisfaction in outcomes reducing escalation to Ombudsman Services.   

 
 
7.1.2. This decision has implications for transforming complaint handling by all 

services.  A policy framework will speed up decision making and increase 
accuracy of decision-making providing efficiencies in the process and 
increasing customer satisfaction.    

 
 

7.2. Legal and Governance 
 

7.2.1. This report and policy has been reviewed and approved for submission by 
Legal services.   

 
 
7.3. Relevant Policies and Plans 
 
7.3.1. The proposed policy supports our Corporate Plan key commitment to provide 

modern and efficient services by providing a framework to level up decision 
making in line with best practice and will result in increased customer 
satisfaction. 

 
 
7.4. Risk  
 
7.4.1. Failing to adopt a policy could result in risk to reputation. There is an expectation 

that the Council maintains a policy to inform decision maki
[...]
ft strategy. 
The draft 
document will 
undergo a 6-
week formal 
statutory 
consultation 
and 
additional 
proactive 
consultation 
with service 
users is 
planned 
 
 

18th April 2024 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Housing, 

Communities and 
Levelling Up 

 
Assistant Director 

Strategic 
Housing, 

Development and 
Property Services 

P
age 47



 

 

May 2024 
 

Subject of the 
Decision: 

Purpose of 
Report 

Decision 
Maker 

Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it 
contain 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author 
and Executive 
Lead Member 

Budget Forecast 
2023-24 - Period 12 
 

To report any 
adjustments to 
the in-year 
budget 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 
 

16th May 2024 
 

Executive 
Member - 

Finance and 
Transformation 

 
Executive 

Director - Finance 
& Performance 

 

Capital Programme 
Update 2023-24 
 

To report any 
adjustments to 
the in-year 
programme 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 
 

16th May 2024 
 

Executive 
Member - 

Finance and 
Transformation 

 
Executive 

Director - Finance 
& Performance 

 

Capital Outturn Report 
2023/24 at Period 12 
 

To report on the 
Capital Budget 
on a quarterly 
basis 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 
 

16th May 2024 
 

Executive 
Member - 

Finance and 
Transformation 

P
age 48



 
Executive 

Director - Finance 
& Performance 

 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2023
	4 Update to North Northamptonshire Council Unacceptable Behaviour Policy
	Connected Communities
	Executive Advisory Panel
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Executive Summary
	3.	Recommendations
	4.	Report Background
	5.	Issues and Choices
	6.	Next Steps
	7.	Implications (including financial implications)
	8.	Background Papers

	Appendix A

	5 North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Remedy Policy
	Connected Communities
	Executive Advisory Panel
	List of Appendices
	1.	Purpos

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Connected Communities 
 
At 2.00 pm on Wednesday 28th February, 2024 in the Council Chamber, The Cube, 
George Street, Corby NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bunday (Chair) Councillor Bert Jackson  
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
 

Councillor John McGhee 
 

   
 

26 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elliott Prentice, Cllr Richard Levell, Cllr 
Ian Jelley and Cllr Valerie Anslow. It was noted that Cllr John McGhee was acting as 
substitute for Cllr Anslow. 
 
 

27 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

28 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2023  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th October 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

29 Update to North Northamptonshire Council Unacceptable Behaviour Policy  
 
Members received a report that sought feedback on a proposed revision of the North 
Northamptonshire Council Unacceptable Behaviour Policy ahead of its presentation to 
Executive. 
  
It was heard that the existing policy had been drafted by Future Northants for 
implementation on vesting day, and was designed to support North Northamptonshire 
Council officers, members and customers during interactions. It was considered that 
an appropriate point had been reached for a review of the policy as the Council 
approached its third anniversary, in light of a broader understanding of the way the 
new authority operated and how customers accessed its services. 
  
It was reported that a significant amount of time had been spent working with officers, 
services areas, Health & Wellbeing leads and Unions to ensure a broad range of input 
in updating the policy with a view to receiving approval to adopt it at the March 
meeting of the Executive. 



  
It was considered that the existing policy did not go far enough in assessing the needs 
of individual customers, with work undertaken to better describe actions  and 
engagements the Council could undertake when in contact with customers displaying 
behaviour deemed unacceptable. The revised policy offered a more consistent 
approach to support staff and was viewed alongside the internal staff alert register that 
captured risks arising from reported incidents of unacceptable customer behaviour. 
  
Cllr John McGhee questioned the definition of persistent behaviour as well as who 
would determine the applicable penalties in cases identified. It was noted that this was 
outlined in the latter stages of the policy document with service leads and Assistant 
Directors being responsible for determining applicable penalties for unacceptable 
behaviour. 
  
Cllr McGhee noted that persistent behaviour in seeking redress often stemmed from 
frustration with service received. This was noted, and the meeting heard that there 
would be no blanket approach to customer interactions. Contacts would be reviewed 
and there would not be implementation of indefinite removal of service for anyone 
showing unacceptable behaviour. It was further noted that only when contact became 
unreasonable, forceful or excessive or customers refused to accept decisions when 
due process had been followed would sanctions be imposed. 
  
Cllr Bert Jackson queried training for staff regarding confrontational approaches from 
customers, with the meeting noting that conflict and resilience training was undertaken 
in Customer Services, with de-escalation a primary focus.  
  
Cllr McGhee questioned whether there as a code of conduct for staff and who 
customers could appeal to if they were sanctioned for unacceptable behaviour. It was 
heard that appropriate procedures were in place for staff behaviour, managed by 
Human Resources but that the policy did not currently contain an appeals mechanism 
although this could be added to the document ahead of approval by Executive. 
  
Members accepted the policy as a well-written document designed to address the very 
small number of instances of recordable unacceptable customer behaviour. It was 
heard that, once approved, training sessions for staff would be undertaken with the 
establishment of a centralised audit point for issuing and reviewing of any sanctions 
applied.  
  
 

30 North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Remedy Policy  
 
Members received a report that sought comments and feedback in relation to the 
North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Remedy Policy, which was designed to 
support services in assessing complaints at stage one, stage two and Ombudsman 
scale points. 
  
The meeting heard that North Northamptonshire Council Complaints Handling Policy 
confirmed that complainants had statutory rights when raising a dispute around loss of 
service or maladministration. It was therefore considered prudent to adopt a 
Complaints Remedy Policy that would enable services to make more consistent 
decisions informed by Ombudsman guidance as to how best to address injustice 
arising from maladministration or loss of service arising from fault of the Council. 
  



It was noted that the Panel’s feedback would be factored into the final report 
presented to the March meeting of Executive for approval, prior to the policy being 
used to support services responding to such complaints by offering informed decision 
making and supporting best practice in line with Ombudsman guidance. 
  
It was reported that under the current published complaints policy, a Stage One 
complaint would be reviewed by a service lead, service manager of Head of Service 
within 20-days. It was heard that this timescale would be altered to a statutory 10-days 
in line with case management responses. A Stage Two complaint, where a 
complainant as unhappy with the response provided at Stage One would be allocated 
to a different manager a level up from the original reviewer and would remain at 20-
days for review. Complainants then had the option to escalate a complaint to the Local 
Government Ombudsman once the Council’s complaints procedure had been 
exhausted.  
  
The Panel was advised that in circumstances where financial remedy was the correct 
course of action, this would be taken against benchmarking of the Ombudsman 
guidance at the earliest opportunity rather than elongating the complaint process. It 
was noted that having a policy in place could see the use of financial remedies 
decreasing as complaints were handled in a more timely and consistent manner. 
  
Cllr John McGhee queried examples of improvements made to Council operations 
arising from complaints. It was suggested that unless an honest appraisal of failings 
was made then service improvements could not be undertaken.  
  
It was heard that the policy before members was of critical importance in tracking 
service improvements being made by the Council, particularly the use of a case 
management system that would assist in putting emphasis on service areas to show 
where improvements were being made. The remedy policy would help the tracking of 
complaints and their ownership. Once approved, tool kits, guidance and templates 
would be provided to assist services with informed decision making.  
  
It was noted that the Ombudsman had a statutory requirement for complaints to be 
properly logged throughout the process, inputting these via the case management 
system would result in better visibility and ensure learning was captured concisely 
resulting in work with services areas around commitments as part of an ongoing 
learning plan. It was further noted that Internal Audit were planning two audits to work 
on the case management system, to ensure the Council was doing what it should.  
  
Members welcomed a well-drafted, easy to follow policy that accorded with the 
Council’s Corporate Plan that had taken into account good practice at other local 
authorities during its preparation.  
  
 

31 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for 1st February 2024 to 31st May 2024 was noted. 
 
 

32 Forward List of Items for the EAP  
 
The forward list of items for the EAP was considered. 
 



33 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked Members and Officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 2.48 pm 
 


